restructuring costs that may, or may be expected to, occur following the
acquisition. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are only
a summary and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of Euroweb and Elender and other
information included in this registration statement.

All pro forma amounts are presented in U.S. dollars, the reporting currency of
Euroweb.

There were no business transactions between Euroweb and its subsidiaries and
Elender during the periods presented.

   F-56

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

104

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2004

   Euroweb   Pro Forma
   Historical   adjustments   Pro forma
   ------------   --------------   ------------

ASSETS
  Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,607,608   449,159  (1)  $ 5,056,767
   Trade accounts receivable, net   3,166,749   (109,642) (2)   3,057,107
   Related party receivables   1,439,565   -   1,439,565
   Current portion of note receivable   21,771   -   21,771
   Prepaid and other current assets   2,315,421   (30,848) (2)   2,284,573
   ------------   -------------- --- ------------
   Total current assets   11,551,114   308,669   11,859,783

  Property and equipment, net   7,057,793   (32,181) (2)   7,025,612
  Assets under construction   435,023   -   435,023
  Intangibles - customer contracts   2,167,015   -   2,167,015
  Goodwill   5,943,821   -   5,943,821
   ------------   --------------   ------------
   Total assets   $27,154,766   276,488   $27,431,254
   ============   ==============   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

  Current Liabilities
   Trade accounts payable   $4,079,193   (70,638) (2)   $4,008,555
   Related party payables   928,955   -   928,955
   Related party loan payable - short term portion   488,729   -   488,729
   Overdrafts and current portion of bank loans   435,637   -   435,637
   Current portion of notes payable   1,053,975   -   1,053,975
   Other current liabilities   715,039   (87,535) (2)   627,504
   Accrued expenses   2,157,728   4,591  (2)(3) 2,162,319
   Deferred IRU revenue   46,000   46,000
   Deferred other revenue   1,116,985   (11,995) (2)   1,104,990
   ------------   -------------- --- ------------
   Total current liabilities   11,022,241   (165,577)   10,856,664

   Non-current portion of deferred IRU revenue   808,834   -   808,834
   Non-current portion of related party loan payable   733,093   -   733,093
   Non-current portion of bank loans   711,111   -   711,111
   Non-current portion of notes payable   181,712   -   181,712
   Non-current portion of lease obligations   144,605   -   144,605
   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Total liabilities   13,601,596   (165,577)   13,436,019
   ------------   --------------   ------------
   Stockholders' Equity
   Preferred stock, $.001 par value - Authorized 5,000,000
   shares;
   no shares issued or outstanding   -   -
   Common stock, $.001 par value - Authorized 35,000,000

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

105

   shares;
   Issued and outstanding 5,342,533 and 4,665,332   24,807   -   24,807
   shares respectively
   Additional paid-in capital   50,755,993   -   50,755,993
   Accumulated deficit   (36,066,607)   405,410  (4)  (35,661,197)
   Accumulated other comprehensive losses:   (45,611)   36,655  (5)   (8,956)
   Treasury stock -  175,490 common shares, at cost   (1,115,412)   -   (1,115,412)
   ------------   -------------- --- ------------
   Total stockholders' equity   13,553,170   442,065   13,995,235
   ------------   --------------   ------------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $27,154,766   $276,488   $27,431,254
   ============   ==============   ============

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

   F-57

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   1)   Adjustment to reflect the cash proceeds received upon the sale of
   Euroweb Czech of $ 500,001 and the elimination of $ 50,842 of cash at
   Euroweb Czech

   2)   Adjustment to eliminate assets sold and liabilities assumed upon the

[…]

operations per share, basic
and diluted   $(.16)   $(.25)   $(.25)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   4,948,753   4,948,753   (F)   5,342,533

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

107

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
   statements.

   F-59

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine months ended September 30, 2003

   Euroweb
   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Restated   Adjustments
   (E)
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
Third party   $13,191,279   (894,315)   12,296,964
Related party   3,990,294   -   3,990,294
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Revenues   17,181,573   (894,315)   16,287,258

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below)
 Third party   6,764,310   (513,473)   6,250,837
 Related party   4,126,802   4,126,802
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -
   Total Cost of revenues (exclusive of   10,891,112   (513,473)   10,377,639
depreciation and amortization shown separately below)

Operating expenses
   Compensation and related costs   2,418,226   (264,877)   2,153,349
   Consulting and professional fees   1,299,616   (19,473)   1,280,143
   Other selling, general and administrative expenses   1,963,853   (182,098)   1,781,755
   Depreciation and amortization   1,301,017   (62,210)   1,238,807
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total operating expenses   6,982,712   (528,658)   6,454,054
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Loss from continuing operations   (692,251)   147,816   (544,435)

   -----------   -----------
Loss from continuing operations per share, basic and diluted   (.15)   (.12)
   -----------   -----------
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and   4,665,332   4,665,332
diluted   -----------   -----------

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations

[…]

-----------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Loss from continuing
operations per share, basic
and diluted   $(.38)   $(.28)   $(.53)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   4,665,332   4,665,332   (F)   5,342,533

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

   F-61

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year ended December 31, 2002

   Euroweb
   Historical   Pro Forma
   Restated   Adjustment   Pro Forma
   (E)
   -------------  -------------   -------------

Revenues
Third party   $ 14,495,646   (1,415,541)   $ 13,080,105
Related party   4,981,774   -   4,981,774
   -------------  -------------   -------------
   -
   Total Revenues   19,477,420   (1,415,541)   18,061,879

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below)
 Third party   7,490,713   (713,422)   6,777,291
 Related party   4,226,778   -   4,226,778
   -------------  -------------   -------------
   Total Cost of revenues (exclusive   11,717,491   (713,422)   11,004,069
of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below)

Operating expenses
   Compensation and related costs   3,309,788   (325,450)   2,984,338
   Severance to officers   2,020,832   -   2,020,832
   Consulting, professional and directors fees   1,558,864   (79,431)   1,479,433
   Other selling, general and administrative   2,846,094   (169,171)   2,676,923

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

110

expenses
   Goodwill impairment   2,930,271   (746,000)   2,184,271
   Impairment of intangibles   448,500   -   448,500
   Depreciation and amortization   1,702,239   (88,312)   1,613,927
   -------------  -------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses   14,816,588   (1,408,364)   13,408,224
   -------------  -------------   -------------

Loss from continuing operations   (7,056,659)   706,245   (6,350,414)
   -------------   -------------

Loss from continuing operations per share, basic   (1.51)   (1.36)
   -------------   -------------
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
   4,665,332   4,665,332
   -------------   -------------

   F-62